Don Edwards Mary Hardies Lloyd Peltier Dell Bolser Gary Girardin



12265 M-32
P.O. Box 789
Atlanta, MI 49709
Phone (989) 785-8002
awilliamson@montcounty.org
dhubbard@montcounty.org
asstcontroller@montcounty.org

County of Montmorency Board of Commissioners

Resolution #2024-06

PROCLAMATION FOR MAY AS MOTORCYCLE AWARENESS MONTH

At the meeting of the County of Montmorency Board of Commissioners held in the County of Montmorency Building located in Atlanta, Michigan on **April 18, 2024.**

PRESENT: Click or tap here to enter text.

ABSENT: Click or tap here to enter text.

The following resolution was made by Click or tap here to enter text. and seconded by Click or tap here to enter text., to-wit:

WHEREAS, the Montmorency County, has many Citizens who are concerned about Motorcycle Safety while touring, during recreation, and daily transportation; and

WHEREAS, the Month of May is the Nationally recognized month motorcycles become more prevalent on our streets; the need to be more aware of their presence is of the upmost urgency; and

WHEREAS, due to the Pure Michigan advertising campaign and the modification of the Michigan Helmet Law many out of State riders will be visiting our State and using our roads, and

WHEREAS, an overwhelming number of car vs. motorcycle accidents could be avoided with due regard, respect, and awareness of motorcycles on the streets and intersection of this County; and

WHEREAS, the inclusion of Motorcycle Awareness provided by ABATE of Michigan as a distinct part of the driver education curriculum and Motorcycle Rider Education programs will help to promote safe driving and motorcycle riding practices, and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of our community and the Citizens of Montmorency County to note the increase in the amount of motorcycle traffic as we enter the warm months, to enable Montmorency County the reduction of accidents and injuries involving motorcyclists.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that on this 18th Day of April 2024, the County of Montmorency Board of Commissioners hereby Proclaim the Month of May as Motorcycle Awareness Month in Montmorency County.

RESOLUTION DEEMED APPROVED

ROLL CALL VOTE:	
APPROVE: Click or tap here to enter	text.
DENY: Click or tap here to enter text.	
ABSENT/ABSTAIN: Click or tap here	to enter text.
Dated: April 18, 2024	Donald Edwards, Chairperson County of Montmorency BOC, Michigan
<u>C</u>	ERTIFICATION
STATE OF MICHIGAN)	
) so COUNTY OF MONTMORENCY)	S
that the foregoing is a true and complete c County Board of Commissioners at a mee	acting Clerk of Montmorency County, do hereby certify copy of certain proceedings taken by the Montmorency ting held on the day of, 202, and eccordance with the Open Meetings Act, and further certify aid meeting.
Dated:	Cheryl A. Neilsen, Clerk County of Montmorency, Michigan